

No. 18-35789

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT BOULE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIK EGBERT,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:17-cv-00106-RSM Hon. Ricardo S. Martinez

**APPELLANT'S REDACTED OPENING BRIEF
ORIGINAL UNREDACTED VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL**

Breean L. Beggs, WSBA #20795
Paukert & Troppmann, PLLC
522 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite. 560
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 232-7760

Gregory Donald Boos, WSBA #8331
W. Scott Railton, WSBA #28413
Cascadia Cross-Border Law
1305 11th Street, Suite. 301
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 671-5945

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL/STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 I. MR. BOULE ’S BACKGROUND.....6

 II. INCIDENT ON MARCH 20, 2014.....8

 III. RETALIATION.....11

 IV. PROCEEDINGS.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....22

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....22

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT *ZIGLAR V. ABBASI* CATEGORICALLY PROTECTS RANK AND FILE CBP BORDER PATROL AGENTS FROM *BIVENS* LIABILITY FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS.....22

 A. Mr. Boule’s Fourth Amendment Claim Falls Within The Natural Ambit Of *Bivens* Case Law For Unlawful Searches And Seizures, At The Core Of *Bivens* Jurisprudence.....23

 1. CBP Border Patrol Agents are “federal law enforcement officers” for purposes of *Bivens* claims, and as a class do not present a new context.....23

 2. Even if CBP Border Patrol Agents present a “new context,” the facts here are narrow and egregious, perpetrated by a rank and file CBP Border Patrol

Agent, such that the Judiciary is best suited to frame a remedy under a special factors analysis.....	30
B. Post- <i>Ziglar</i> Decisions Support <i>Bivens</i> Liability Against CBP Border Patrol Agents, Under “Narrow And Egregious” And Specific And Isolated Facts.....	32
1. The Ninth Circuit allowed a <i>Bivens</i> claim against a CBP Border Patrol Agent in relation to the transboundary shooting of a Mexican citizen.....	33
2. The Ninth Circuit allowed a <i>Bivens</i> claim against a government removal attorney for forging documents in an immigration removal proceeding.....	34
3. The Ninth Circuit states that <i>Ziglar</i> does not require “perfect factual symmetry” to the original <i>Bivens</i> case for <i>Bivens</i> liability to apply.....	36
4. The Supreme Court, federal courts, and Congress have not prohibited <i>Bivens</i> claims against CBP Border Patrol Agents.....	36
III. ZIGLAR DOES NOT PRECLUDE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF REPORTING A <i>BIVENS</i> FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION AND THERE ARE QUESTIONS OF FACT THAT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSAL OF MR. BOULE’S CLAIMS.....	38
A. Agent Egbert’s Retaliation Against Mr. Boule For Complaining About Violating His Rights To Be Free From Unlawful Seizure And Assault Is Not A New Context, And Even If It Were, There Are No Special Factors That Caution Against A Judicial Remedy.....	38
B. Mr. Boule Has Established A Factual And Legal Basis For Arguing To A Jury That Agent Egbert’s Attempts To Interfere With His Business After Mr. Boule Complained About Agent Egbert’s Misconduct Violated His First Amendment Right To Be Free From Retaliation In Petitioning His Government For	

Redress Of Grievances, As Well As His Rights To Free Association And Expression.....	41
1. A jury may infer animus in retaliation by Agent Egbert based on his own declaration and reports.....	42
2. Mr. Boule has a constitutional right to (1) complain about Agent Egbert’s violation of his rights, [REDACTED] and (3) display his choice of words on his license plate without retaliation.....	43
IV. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS NOT AVAILABLE TO AGENT EGBERT BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH AND TO BE FREE FROM LAW ENFORCEMENT INTRUSION INTO THE CURTILAGE WERE FIRMLY ESTABLISHED BEFORE THIS INCIDENT.....	45
V. AGENT EGBERT VIOLATED MR. BOULE’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ENTERING AND REMAINING IN HIS CURTILAGE WITHOUT CONSENT, WARRANT, OR PROBABLE CAUSE.....	47
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects A Fundamental Liberty, Which Agent Egbert Violated.....	48
B. The 25-Mile Rule Does Not Weaken The Sanctity Of Mr. Boule’s Curtilage.....	53
C. Agent Egbert Violated Mr. Boule’s Constitutional Rights Knowingly And Maliciously.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albino v. Baca,
747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....22

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....35

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....34

Bistrrian v. Levi,
No. 18–1967, 2018 WL 6816924, at *9 (3d Cir. Dec. 28, 2018)..... 31

Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....passim

Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.,
608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....21, 44

Brunoehler v. Tarwater,
743 F. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2018).....20, 36

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....39, 40

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980).....24, 26, 30

Chew v. Gates,
27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....21, 46

City of Houston, Texas v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987).....44

Collins v. Virginia,
138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....21, 47–52, 55

Concepcion v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd sub nom*.....28

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....40

Davis v. City of Las Vegas,
478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....46

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....24

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....29

Fla. v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013).....49, 57

Ford v. City of Yakima,
706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013).....21, 41

Gibson v. United States,
781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986).....20, 39, 41

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....32

Hernandez v. Mesa,
885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018).....28, 36

Hernandez v. United States,
785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015), *vacated and remanded sub nom.*
Hernandez v. Mesa, 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....37

Hester v. United States,
265 U.S. 57 (1924).....56

Kentucky v. King,
563 U.S. 452 (2011).....49, 52

Lanuza v. Love,
899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....19, 20, 23, 31, 34–36

Loumiet v. United States,
292 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2017).....41

Mackinney v. Nielsen,
69 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....43

Minneci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012).....40

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....32

Moss v. U.S. Secret Service,
675 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2012).....45

Mulligan v. Nichols,
835 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016).....21, 44

Oliva v. United States,
No. EP-18-CV-00015-FM, 2019 WL 136909, at *1 (W.D. Tex.
Jan. 8, 2019).....27, 37

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984).....49

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980).....49, 52

Reid v. Pierce County,
136 Wash.2d 195 (1998).....20, 40

Rodriguez v. Swartz,
899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....19, 23, 33, 34

San Diego Police Officers' Ass'n v. San Diego City Emps.' Ret. Sys.,
568 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Strunk v. U.S. Dep't of State,
905 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012).....28

Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003).....45

Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....35

Turkmen v. Hasty,
789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), *judgment rev'd in part, vacated*
in part sub nom. Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....26

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004).....29, 31

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976).....28

United States v. Romero-Bustamente,
337 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2003).....30, 53–55

Vega v. United States,
881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018).....20, 39, 41

Whitman v. Mineta,
541 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008).....22

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....31, 40

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843, 198 L. Ed. 2d 290 (2017).....passim

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend I.....passim
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....4
28 U. S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....20, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3).....52–53

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....22
Fed. R. Evid. 201(f).....28–29
